



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SHAUN ANDRIKOPOULOS and
MICHAEL A. SANTER,

*Plaintiffs Below,
Appellants,*

v.

SILICON VALLEY INNOVATION
COMPANY, LLC,

*Defendant Below,
Appellee.*

)
)
)
) No. 490, 2015

)
) On Appeal from C.A. No.
) 9899-VCP in the Court of
) Chancery of the State of
) Delaware

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

GREENHILL LAW GROUP, LLC

Theodore A. Kittila (DE Bar No. 3963)
1000 N. West Street, Suite 1200
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Phone: (302) 414-0510 x700
Fax: (302) 595-9346
Email: ted@greenhilllaw.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs Below/Appellants
Shaun Andrikopoulos and Michael A.
Santer*

Dated: December 10, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
I. SVIC Offers No Compelling Rationale Why The “Rules of the Game” Should be Changed	6
II. Bankruptcy Court Precedent Has No Bearing on Whether Delaware’s Public Policy in Favor of Advancement Should Be Ignored in a Delaware Receivership	12
III. The Court Should Disregard SVIC’s Implicit “Bad Guy” Defense to Advancement.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

Cases

In re Baldwin-United Corp., 43 B.R. 443
(S.D. Ohio 1984).....*passim*

Blankenship v. Alpha Appalachia Holdings, Inc., 2015 WL 3408255
(Del. Ch. May 28, 2015).....7

DeLucca v. KKAT Mgmt., LLC, 2006 WL 224058
(Del. Ch. Jan. 23, 2006).....7

Homestore, Inc. v. Tafeen, 888 A.2d 204
(Del. 2005).....8, 10

Feeley v. NHAOCG, LLC, 62 A.3d 649
(Del. Ch. 2012)5

Ferry v. Kehnast, 2008 WL 2154861
(Del. Ch. May 6, 2008).....8

Havens v. Attar, 1997 Del. Ch. LEXIS 12
(Del. Ch. Jan. 30, 1997).....7

In re Mid-American Waste Systems, Inc., 228 B.R. 816
(Bankr. D. Del. 1999)15

Miller v. Palladium Indus., Inc., 2012 WL 6740254
(Del. Ch. Sept. 14, 2012).....8

Reddy v. Electronic Data Systems Corp., 2002 Del. Ch. LEXIS 69
(Del. Ch. June 18, 2002)..... 18-19

Reinhard & Kreinberg v. Dow Chem. Co., 2008 WL 868108
(Del. Ch. Mar. 28, 2008) 7-8

SEC v. Illarramendi, 2014 WL 545270
(D. Conn. Feb. 10, 2014).....9, 14

Scharf v. Edgcomb Corp., 1997 WL 762656
(Del. Ch. Dec. 4, 1997).....15

<i>In re Summit Metals, Inc.</i> , 379 B.R. 40 (Bankr. D. Del. 2007)	15
<i>Tafeen v. Homestore, Inc.</i> , 2004 Del. Ch. LEXIS 38 (Del. Ch. Mar. 16, 2004)	18
<i>Underbrink v. Warrior Energy Services Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 2262316 (Del. Ch. May 30, 2008).....	8
<i>Weingarten v. Gross</i> , 563 S.E.2d 771 (Va. 2002).....	14
<i>Williams v. Calypso Wireless, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 424880 (Del. Ch. Feb. 8, 2012)	8

Statutes

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 145	8
------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Honorable J. Travis Laster, <i>The Chancery Receivership: Alive and Well</i> , 28 DELAWARE LAWYER 12, Fall 2010.....	14
Donald J. Wolfe, Jr. & Michael A. Pittenger, <i>Corporate & Commercial Practice in the Delaware Court of Chancery</i> (Matthew Bender & Co. 2015).....	7
